
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Case No. 11-1355

Consolidated with Nos. 11-1356, 11-1403, and 11-1404

VERIZON,

Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS**

Quentin Riegel
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF MANUFACTURERS
733 10th Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3058

Russell P. Hanser*
Bryan N. Tramont
WILKINSON BARKER KNAUER, LLP
2300 N Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 783-4141

*Counsel for the National Association
of Manufacturers*

*Counsel of Record

July 23, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL REGARDING NECESSITY OF SEPARATE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
GLOSSARY	x
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. CONGRESS HAS NOT AFFORDED THE FCC PLENARY AUTHORITY TO REGULATE THE INTERNET	6
A. The Statutory Text Demonstrates that Congress Did Not Intend Section 706 to Vest the FCC with Independent Authority to Regulate the Internet	7
B. Other Provisions Adopted Alongside Section 706 Further Demonstrate that Congress Did Not Intend to Confer Broad Independent Powers to Regulate the Internet	9
C. The Actions of Post-1996 Congresses Further Confirm the FCC’s Lack of Authority	12
II. THE <i>ORDER</i> FALLS OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF ANY PURPORTED SECTION 706 AUTHORITY	17
A. The <i>Order</i> Ignored Extensive Record Evidence Contradicting Its Speculative Theory That Net Neutrality Regulation Would Promote Broadband Adoption and Thus Deployment.....	18

B. The *Order* Also Ignored Extensive Record Evidence that Net
Neutrality Regulation Would Deter Investment and Thus
Deployment21

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Am. Library Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	6
<i>BellSouth Telecomms, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 469 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	21
* <i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	4, 8
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008)	9
* <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	7, 12, 13, 14
<i>Greater Boston Television Corp. v. FCC</i> , 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	21
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	9
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	9
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	6, 7
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	27
<i>NCTA v. Brand X Internet Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	11
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	21

Federal Agency Decisions

<i>Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet Over Wireline Facilities</i> , 20 F.C.C.R. 14853 (2005)	11
<i>Deployment of Wireline Services Offering Advanced Telecommunications Capability</i> , 13 F.C.C.R. 24011, 24044 (1998)	8

* Authorities principally relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>High-Speed Access to the Internet Over Cable and Other Facilities,</i> 17 F.C.C.R. 4798 (2002).....	11
<i>*Preserving the Open Internet,</i> 25 F.C.C.R. 17905 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes and Regulations

47 U.S.C. § 153	10, 11
47 U.S.C. § 160	8, 10
47 U.S.C. § 161	10
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2).....	10
*47 U.S.C. § 1302.....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 16, 17, 18, 26
47 U.S.C. §§ 201-276	11
Pub L. No. 104-104.....	10
Pub. L. No. 105-277.....	12
Pub. L. No. 108-187.....	12
Pub. L. No. 110-283.....	13
Pub. L. No. 110-385.....	13
Pub. L. No. 111-260.....	13
Pub. L. No. 111-5.....	13
47 C.F.R. §§ 8.3, 8.5, 8.7.....	3

Legislative Materials

H.R. 3458, 111th Cong. (2009)	14
H.R. 5252, 109th Cong. (2006)	14
H.R. 5273, 109th Cong. (2006)	14
H.R. 5353, 110th Cong. (2008)	14
H.R. 5417, 109th Cong. (2006)	14
H.R. 5994, 110th Cong. (2008)	14
S. 215, 110th Cong. (2007).....	14
S. 2360, 109th Cong. (2006).....	14
S. 2686, 109th Cong. (2006).....	14

S. 2917, 109th Cong. (2006)..... 14
S. 74, 112th Cong. (2011)..... 14

Other Authorities

*John B. Horrigan, *Broadband Adoption & Use in America*, OBI Working Paper
No. 1 (Mar. 2010)..... 19
John B. Horrigan, FCC Survey: *Broadband Adoption & Use in America* (Mar.
2010)..... 19
*Pew Internet & American Life Project, *Home Broadband Adoption 2009* (June
2009)..... 20
